

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
OWEN THOMAS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FRANCES ATIAPO,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To  
The Court Of Appeals Of North Carolina**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
FREDRICK J. KRAUS  
KRAUS LAW FIRM  
285 Church Street, NE  
Concord, NC 28025  
fredrick.kraus@gmail.com  
(704) 707-4224

JOHN FOSTER SCARBROUGH  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCARBROUGH &  
SCARBROUGH, PLLC  
137 Union Street South  
Concord, NC 28025  
(704) 782-3112  
jfs@sandslegal.net

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Parties Below .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
A. Introduction .....	3
B. This Court’s Interpretation of 49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	4
C. N.C. Gen. Stat. § 97-19.1 and What It Means to the Trucking Industry .....	6
D. This Litigation .....	8
Reason for Granting the Petition.....	11
I. The state court’s decision will have a na- tionwide impact on the trucking industry....	11
II. The state court’s decision brings to light the uncertain state of FAAAAA preemption for brokers .....	13
III. The state court’s decision is wrong .....	16
A. Owen Thomas was a “broker” .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Enforcement of § 97-19.1 “related to a price, route, or service” of Owen Thomas .....	18
C. Enforcement of § 97-19.1 affected Owen Thomas “with respect to the transportation of property” .....	20
Conclusion.....	21

## APPENDIX

<i>Atiapo v. Goree Logistics, Inc.</i> , 770 S.E.2d 684 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015) .....	App. 1
<i>Amended Opinion and Award for the Full Commission by Tammy Nance, Commissioner</i> (Filed: June 20, 2014), 2014 WL 2998143, at *1 (N.C.Ind.Com.) .....	App. 13
<i>Opinion and Award for the Full Commission by Tammy Nance, Commissioner</i> (Filed: April 14, 2014), 2014 WL 1778660 (N.C.Ind.Com.) .....	App. 32
<i>Opinion and Award by Adrian Phillips, Deputy Commissioner</i> (Filed: July 26, 2013).....	App. 46
Order of the Supreme Court of North Carolina Denying Defendant Owen Thomas, Inc.’s petition for discretionary review of the decision of the North Carolina Court of Appeals, <i>Atiapo v. Goree Logistics, Inc.</i> , 775 S.E.2d 858 (Aug. 20, 2015) .....	App. 65
49 U.S.C.A. § 13102 (2008).....	App. 67
49 U.S.C.A. § 14501 (2005).....	App. 74

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 97-19 (2013) .....	App. 81
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 97-19.1 (2006) .....	App. 83
CSA, MCMIS and ICC snapshot as of 10/23/2015 .....	App. 86
<i>Advisory Opinion: Workers' Compensation Act; N.C.G.S. § 97-19.1; Regulation of Motor Car- riers, Op. Att'y Gen., 2007 WL 8092730 (July 2, 2007) .....</i>	<i>App. 87</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	5
<i>Cook v. Norvell-Mackorell Real Estate Co.</i> , 99 N.C.App. 307, 392 S.E.2d 758 (1990).....	7
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	16
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1769 (2013).....	5, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	15
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	16
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	5
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	4, 5
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	15
<i>Withers v. Black</i> , 230 N.C. 428, 53 S.E.2d 668 (1949).....	7

## CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

United States Constitution art. VI, cl. 2.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
49 U.S.C. § 13102 .....	2, 14, 17
49 U.S.C. § 13102(2).....	17, 18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
49 U.S.C. § 13102(8) .....	12
49 U.S.C. § 13102(23) .....	20
49 U.S.C. § 13904 .....	11
49 U.S.C. § 14501 .....	2
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c) .....	14, 15, 16
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(A) .....	10, 14
49 C.F.R. § 371.2 .....	20
49 C.F.R. § 371.2(a) .....	11
49 C.F.R. § 371.2(c) .....	20
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-71-401 (West) .....	14
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, 94 Stat. 793 .....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 97-19 .....	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 97-19.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 97-93 .....	6, 8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	19
Charlotte Chamber Economic Development, <i>Logistics &amp; Distribution, Mecklenburg County</i> (2015) <a href="http://www.charlotte.global/clientuploads/Economic_pdfs/Logistics-Ports.pdf">http://www.charlotte.global/clientuploads/ Economic_pdfs/Logistics-Ports.pdf</a> .....	13
